

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

DEMI KOSTKA , *et al.*, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DICKEY'S BARBECUE  
RESTAURANTS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 3:20-cv-3424-K

Hon. Ed Kinkeade

**Consolidated with:**

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-3603-K

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-0137-K

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-0769-K

**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND  
PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	2
	A. Factual Background .....	2
	B. Procedural History .....	2
	C. Settlement Negotiations .....	3
II.	THE SETTLEMENT .....	4
	A. The Settlement Class.....	4
	B. The Settlement Relief .....	5
	1. Reimbursement of Out-of-Pocket Losses .....	5
	2. Cash Option .....	6
	3. Credit Monitoring Services.....	6
	C. Business Practices Changes .....	6
	D. Notice to the Class and Settlement Administration .....	7
	E. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses and Representative Plaintiff Service Awards ...	7
III.	THE SETTLEMENT MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	7
	A. Legal Standard and Six-Factor Test.....	7
	B. The Settlement Satisfies the Standards for Preliminary Approval .....	9
	1. The Settlement Class Is Adequately Represented .....	9
	2. The Settlement is the Result of Arm's Length Negotiations and There is No Fraud or Collusion.....	12
	3. The Settlement Benefits Being Made Available to the Settlement Class Members are Excellent in Comparison to the Range of Possible Recovery and Considering the Plaintiffs' Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....	13
	4. The Proposed Method of Distributing Relief Supports Preliminary Approval of the Settlement.....	15

5.	The Terms of the Proposed Award of Attorneys' Fees, Costs, and Expenses Supports Preliminary Approval of the Settlement .....	16
6.	The Settling Parties' Agreements .....	17
7.	The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably .....	17
8.	The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed.....	18
9.	The Opinion of Experienced Class Counsel .....	18
IV.	THE PROPOSED CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED .....	19
A.	Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Satisfied .....	19
1.	The Settlement Class Is Numerous .....	20
2.	There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact .....	20
3.	The Proposed Representative Plaintiffs' Claims Are Typical.....	21
4.	The Proposed Representative Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Class .....	21
B.	The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied.....	22
1.	Common Questions Predominate .....	22
2.	Class Treatment Is Superior to Other Forms of Adjudication .....	23
V.	THE CLASS NOTICE PROGRAM SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED ....	24
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591(1997)..... 19, 22-24

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*,  
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....14

*Bywaters v. United States*,  
196 F.R.D. 458 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....21

*Collins v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.*,  
568 F. Supp. 2d 714 (E.D. La. 2008).....13

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*,  
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) .....7, 18

*Cotton v. Hinton*,  
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) .....18

*DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.*,  
240 F.R.D. 269, 291-92 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....15

*Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.*,  
429 F.3d 125, 129-130 (5th Cir. 2005) .....21

*Garza v. Sporting Goods Props.*,  
No. SA-93-CA-1082, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2009 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 1996) .....14

*Grant v. Capital Mgmt. Servs., L.P.*,  
No. 10-CV-WQH BGS, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29836 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 5,  
2014) .....15

*Jones v. Singing River Health Servs. Found.*,  
865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017) .....13

*Kemp v. Tower Loan of Miss., LLC*,  
No. 3:15-CV-499-CWR-LRA, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209085 (S.D. Miss.  
Dec. 20, 2017).....13

*Klein v. O'Neal, Inc.*,  
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....12, 13

*Lucas v. Kmart Corp.*,  
234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006) .....12

*Maheer v. Zapata Corp.*,  
714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) .....7

*McNamara v. Bre-X Minerals Ltd.*,  
214 F.R.D. 424 (E.D. Tex. 2002).....8, 19

*Morrow v. Washington*,  
277 F.R.D. 172 (E.D. Tex. 2011).....21

*Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC*,  
186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) .....20, 21

*In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon*,  
910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012).....23

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
147 F.3d 132 (2nd Cir. 1998).....7

*Parker v. Anderson*,  
667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982) .....14

*Peters v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*,  
966 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....24

*Reed v. General Motors Corp.*,  
703 Fed.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983).....8

*In re Shell Oil Refinery*,  
155 F.R.D. 552 (E.D. La. 1993).....9

*Telles v. Midland Coll.*,  
No. MO:17-CV-00083-DC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227812 (W.D. Tex. Apr.  
30, 2018) .....19

*Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998) .....24

*Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*,  
627 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Tex. 2007)..... 21-23

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....20

*Walton v. Franklin Collection Agency*,  
190 F.R.D. 404 (N.D. Miss. 2000) .....20

**STATUTES**

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.100, *et seq.*.....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 1 .....18

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) ..... 19-21

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3) ..... 22-24

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1).....8, 19, 24

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2).....8, 16
